c) Critical estimates and judgements (continued)

The Group has estimated the risk adjustment using a confidence level (probability of sufficiency) approach at the 77.5th

percentile. That is, the Group has assessed its indifference to uncertainty for all product lines (as an indication of the

compensation that it requires for bearing non-financial risk) as being equivalent to the 77.5th percentile confidence

level less the mean of an estimated probability distribution of the future cash flows (the ABE). The Group has estimated

the probability distribution of the future cash flows, and the additional amount above the expected present value of

future cash flows required to meet the target percentiles and applied this as a percentage to the ABE. This uplift will be

assessed annually.

d) Restatements

In accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 17, the new standard has been applied fully retrospectively and

comparatives for the 2023 financial year have been restated.

The impact of these changes on the relevant financial statement lines is as follows:

As previously
reported

IFRS 17
reclassifications

IFRS 17
remeasurement Restated

At 1 March 2022 £m £m £m £m
Statement of Financial Position
Assets
Loans and advances to customers 6,490.3 (99.8) 1.7 6,392.2
Reinsurance contract assets 245.1 (107.0) 32.5 170.6
Other assets 219.7 (41.5) - 178.2
Deferred income tax asset 64.2 - 3.6 67.8

(248.3) 37.8

Liabilities
Accruals and deferred income 119.6 (6.3) (1.8) 111.5
Other liabilities 164.1 (0.3) - 163.8
Insurance funds withheld 114.8 (114.8) - ‒
Insurance contract liabilities 650.0 (126.9) 50.9 574.0

(248.3) 49.1

Equity
Retained earnings 423.8 - (12.5) 411.3
Other reserves 13.5 - 1.2 14.7

- (11.3)

TESCO PERSONAL FINANCE PLC

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

27

2. Transition to IFRS 17 (continued)

d) Restatements (continued)

As previously
reported

IFRS 17
reclassifications

IFRS 17
remeasurement Restated

At 31 August 2022 £m £m £m £m
Statement of Financial Position
Assets
Loans and advances to customers 6,842.1 (93.9) 1.4 6,749.6
Reinsurance contract assets 231.4 (109.2) 20.0 142.2
Other assets 155.8 (51.0) - 104.8
Deferred income tax asset 67.3 - 3.3 70.6

(254.1) 24.7

Liabilities
Accruals and deferred income 100.6 (6.0) (1.9) 92.7
Other liabilities 185.7 (2.2) - 183.5
Insurance funds withheld 117.0 (117.0) - ‒
Insurance contract liabilities 598.6 (128.9) 37.1 506.8

(254.1) 35.2

Equity
Retained earnings 476.9 - (25.4) 451.5
Other reserves (14.8) - 14.9 0.1

- (10.5)

Income Statement
Interest and similar income 250.6 (10.1) - 240.5
Insurance premium income 153.8 (153.8) - ‒
Insurance premium income ceded to
reinsurers

(68.9) 68.9 - ‒

Insurance revenue ‒ 163.9 62.8 226.7
Insurance service expenses ‒ (122.6) (81.5) (204.1)
Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held ‒ (35.6) 3.5 (32.1)
Insurance finance expenses from insurance
contracts issued

‒ - (3.1) (3.1)

Insurance finance income from reinsurance
contracts held

‒ - 0.8 0.8

Insurance claims incurred (76.0) 76.0 - ‒
Insurance claims ceded to reinsurers 33.3 (33.3) - ‒
Administrative expenses (253.5) 43.9 - (209.6)
Depreciation and amortisation (27.4) 2.6 - (24.8)
Expected credit loss charge on financial assets (38.9) - 0.5 (38.4)
Income tax charge (15.8) - 4.2 (11.6)

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Insurance finance expenses from insurance
contracts issued

‒ - 35.0 35.0

Insurance finance income from reinsurance
contracts held

‒ - (16.8) (16.8)

Taxation ‒ - (4.5) (4.5)

Cash Flow Statement
Non-cash items included in operating profit
before taxation and other adjustments

70.5 - (6.3) 64.2

Changes in operating assets and liabilities (326.7) - 23.4 (303.3)

TESCO PERSONAL FINANCE PLC

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

28

2. Transition to IFRS 17 (continued)

d) Restatements (continued)

As previously
reported

IFRS 17
reclassifications

IFRS 17
remeasurement Restated

At 28 February 2023 £m £m £m £m
Statement of Financial Position
Assets
Loans and advances to customers 7,081.3 (104.8) 1.2 6,977.7
Reinsurance contract assets 216.9 (107.4) 25.7 135.2
Other assets 181.6 (74.6) - 107.0
Deferred income tax asset 57.5 - 1.3 58.8

(286.8) 28.2

Liabilities
Accruals and deferred income 112.0 (7.0) (2.8) 102.2
Other liabilities 199.8 (3.9) - 195.9
Insurance funds withheld 123.5 (123.5) - ‒
Insurance contract liabilities 604.9 (152.4) 36.4 488.9

(286.8) 33.6

Equity
Retained earnings 481.1 - (21.2) 459.9
Other reserves (23.4) - 15.8 (7.6)

- (5.4)

TESCO PERSONAL FINANCE PLC

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

29

3. Underlying Profit

The Group’s financial performance is presented in the Interim Condensed Consolidated Income Statement on page 9. A

summary of the Group's financial performance in respect of its operations on an underlying basis, excluding items

which are not reflective of ongoing trading performance, is presented below.

3 The prior period has been restated following the retrospective adoption of IFRS 17 in the current period. Refer to note 2 for further details.

Statutory basis Financial
instruments1

Restructuring
activity2

Underlying
basis

£m £m £m £m
6 months ended 31 August 2023
Net interest income 216.9 ‒ ‒ 216.9
Net other income 114.7 (0.2) ‒ 114.5

Total income 331.6 (0.2) ‒ 331.4

Total operating expenses (241.9) ‒ ‒ (241.9)
Expected credit loss charge on financial assets (32.7) ‒ ‒ (32.7)

Operating profit 57.0 (0.2) ‒ 56.8

Profit before tax 57.0 (0.2) ‒ 56.8

Statutory basis Financial
instruments1

Restructuring
activity2

Underlying
basis

£m £m £m £m
Restated3 Restated3

6 months ended 31 August 2022
Net interest income 203.6 ‒ ‒ 203.6
Net other income 121.0 (2.1) ‒ 118.9

Total income 324.6 (2.1) ‒ 322.5

Total operating expenses (234.4) ‒ 5.1 (229.3)
Expected credit loss charge on financial assets (38.4) ‒ ‒ (38.4)

Operating profit 51.8 (2.1) 5.1 54.8

Profit before tax 51.8 (2.1) 5.1 54.8

1Comprising:

 Gains on other financial instruments at FVPL of £0.2m (August 2022: gains of £2.1m) presented within total income on page 9. Fair value
movements on other financial instruments at FVPL reflect hedge ineffectiveness arising from hedge accounting and fair value movements on
derivatives in economic hedges that do not meet the criteria for hedge accounting. Where these derivatives are held to maturity, fair value
movements represent timing differences that will reverse over the life of the derivatives. Therefore, excluding these movements from
underlying profit more accurately represents the underlying performance of the Group. Where derivatives are terminated prior to maturity,